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Vickie Bermea

From: Michael Houlemard [Michael@fora.org]
Sent: Thursday, September 06, 2012 7:34 AM
To: Jason Burnett
Cc: Molly Erickson; Supervisor Potter; Jane Parker; Kathleen Lee; Kristi A. Markey; Lena 

Spilman; Steve Endsley
Subject: Re: Base Reuse Plan Reassessment – draft scoping report 

Categories: FORA

Jason's statement is correct. 
 
Michael 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Sep 5, 2012, at 9:47 PM, "Jason Burnett" <jason.burnett@gmail.com> wrote: 

Molly,  
It is my understanding that comments will be received and accepted up until September 14th (as 
you request). The September 4th cutoff was simply the cutoff that staff needed to compile 
comments and get them into the board packet. Any comments received after the 4th and before 
the 14th will be valid comments and will be provided to the board as soon as possible but won't 
necessarily make it into the board packet for the meeting on the 14th. 
 
I'm copying Michael so that he can confirm or correct my statements. 
 
Thank you, 
Jason 
----------------------- 
Jason K. Burnett 
831.238.0009 (cell) 
jason.burnett@gmail.com 
 
On Sep 5, 2012, at 2:50 PM, Molly Erickson <erickson@stamplaw.us> wrote: 
 
 
FORA Directors Potter, Parker, and Burnett: 
 
Thank you, Mayor Burnett and Supervisor Potter, for the Town Hall meeting held last 
night. 
 
Attached is a courtesy copy of a comment letter faxed to FORA yesterday on the 
reassessment.  As the letter states, KFOW had difficulty finding any note of a comment 
deadline on the FORA website -- it was not on the FORA homepage, or on the FORA 
BRP reassessment page.  Today, we have heard multiple reports of difficulties and 
errors with the FORA email addresses which were stated as the place for the public to 
send comments.  As a result, it appears some public comments may not have been 
delivered. 
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FORA staff should extend the comment deadline to Friday, September 14, and should 
publicize the new deadline appropriately, including on FORA's home page. 
 
Regards, 
 
Molly 
  
Molly Erickson 
Law Offices of Michael W. Stamp 
479 Pacific Street, Suite One 
Monterey, CA 93940 
tel: 831-373-1214 
fax: 831-373-0242 
 
<FORA.12.09.04.ltr.to.pdf> 
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Vickie Bermea

From: Jonathan Garcia [Jonathan@fora.org]
Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2012 10:52 AM
To: Darren McBain
Subject: FW: Scoping Report on Fort Ord Base ReUse
Attachments: Fort Ord Reuse Authority PK.pages; ATT00001.htm

Ditto. 
 

From: Paula Koepsel [mailto:pkoepsel@mac.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 04, 2012 5:01 PM 
To: Jonathan Garcia 
Subject: Scoping Report on Fort Ord Base ReUse 
 
 
Fort Ord Reuse Authority    
920 2nd Street, Suite A 
Marina, California 93933 
 
Re:          Scoping Report on Fort Ord Base Reuse Assessment 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
 
After reviewing the Scoping Report, I see three items that I want to call to your attention.  
 
 

1. Figure 7.2, Page 4-195 of the Report: There is a notation of “EQ” for Equestrian Center Site Opportunity located near the 
East Garrison project.  Please note that in 2002, this opportunity site was moved from East Garrison to Parker Flats. For 
accuracy purposes the map needs to be updated to reflect that. 

2. Page 4-266 of the Report: This section discusses the East Garrison-Parker Flats Land Swap, but does not discuss the fact that 
an equestrian cross-country course was permitted within the Oak Oval/Habitat Management Parcel as a part of the land swap.
 The cross-country course allows for a course both in and out of the Oak Oval, extending into the rest of the County’s 
FORHA lands if needed. It also permits permanent obstacles for the course and course maintenance.  This has been omitted 
from the report and should be corrected and included. 

3. May I call to your attention that on Page 3-3 of the Report, it states that it is expected to take another 40 years to complete 
build-out of former Fort Ord and that there is a 20-year projected supply of housing for residences, commercial usage and 
jobs.  I would like to note that these projections only take into account the current job market of the Monterey Peninsula and 
do not factor in developments which include job creation, which leads to increased demand for housing and commercial 
businesses.   

               Please take into consideration, If projects such as the Monterey Horse Park and Monterey Downs are approved, more than 
3,000 direct and 2,000 indirect jobs will be created. This is in addition to construction jobs, and the build-out and demand will 
thus greatly shorten the timeframe stated in the report. 

 
Thank you, 
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Vickie Bermea

From: Haines Jane [envirlaw@mbay.net]
Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2012 11:18 AM
To: Bice Graham; Norris Robert; Caraker Elizabeth; Garcia Jonathan; Ingersoll Diana; Yount 

Doug; Niizawa Carl; Holm Carl; Breen Patrick; Michael Groves; Lee Kathleen
Subject: Sierra Club's August 31 comments on the Draft Scoping Report, Market Study and topics 

related to FORA's current reassessment of the Base Reuse Plan
Attachments: Letter to FORA BoD 30 Aug 2012.pdf

Categories: FORA

 
Attached is the Sierra Club letter you requested at this morning's FORA Administrative Committee meeting.  You will notice 
that the cover page contains a summary of our seven comments, followed by our fifteen page analysis. Thank you for your 
interest. 
 
Jane Haines 
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Vickie Bermea

From: Darren McBain [Darren@fora.org]
Sent: Friday, September 14, 2012 9:26 AM
To: Richard James
Cc: Michael Groves; Ron Sissem
Subject: FW: Fort Ord Reuse Plan Reassessment Scoping Report

Categories: FORA

 
 

From: Jonathan Garcia  
Sent: Thursday, September 13, 2012 2:30 PM 
To: Darren McBain 
Subject: FW: Fort Ord Reuse Plan Reassessment Scoping Report 
 
fyi 
 

From: Jim Hendrick [mailto:jimhendrick@comcast.net]  
Sent: Thursday, September 13, 2012 12:06 PM 
To: board; Michael Houlemard; Jonathan Garcia 
Subject: Fort Ord Reuse Plan Reassessment Scoping Report 
 
Dear Sir/Madam: 
 
         I am a founding director of the Monterey Horse Park, a California nonprofit public benefit 
corporation, and I have a comment regarding the East Garrison-Parker Flats Land Swap as discussed 
at pages 4-266 and 4-267 of the Draft Scoping Report.  I was, literally, in the room when this land 
swap was first suggested to us by the County’s Jim Colangelo in, if memory serves, November of 
2000.  In the summer and fall of 2000, our Monterey Horse Park group was working with the Bay 
Area Sports Organizing Committee (“BASOC”) in its preparation of San Francisco’s bid to host the 
2012 Olympic Games.  With FORA’s encouragement, that bid designated East Garrison as the location 
of the bid’s equestrian venue, which included a cross-country course as required by the International 
Olympic Committee.  The bid, which was submitted to the United States Olympic Committee by the 
deadline in December 2000, included a detailed plan of what would become the Olympic equestrian 
venue at East Garrison upon acceptance of the bid by the USOC and then the IOC.   
 
         Accordingly, before we could agree to the land swap proposed by the County, we needed 
certainty that the new Parker Flats site would allow for construction of the requisite cross-country 
course since the BASOC Olympic bid would need to be revised if the venue moved from East Garrison 
to Parker Flats.  We raised this concern with the County and its consultant, Mike Zander, the author 
of the Assessment East Garrison-Parker Flats Land Use Modification (May 2002), cited at Table 27 on 
page 4-267 of the scoping report.  His report provided the assurance we needed to consent to the 
swap:   
 
         Section 4.1.2 of the Assessment, at page 18, states:  “The oak woodland reserve in the Horse 
Park area (or possibly the adjacent oak woodlands and grasslands to the east) would include an 
allowance for a section of the proposed cross-country course.  The course section would require two 
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lanes, each approximately 75 feet wide.  However, no buildings, grandstands, corrals, parking areas 
or other developments would be allowed in the habitat reserves.” 
 
         Parker Flats Condition 3 of the Assessment, at page C-2, states:  “An approximately 150-foot 
wide section of the proposed cross-country course shall be allowed through the eastern end of oak 
woodland reserve, or possibly through the oak woodlands and grasslands to the east of the Horse 
Park area, but shall be sited and designed to minimize vegetation removal and maintain wildlife 
movement corridors between habitat reserves.” 
 
         It was on this basis that the Monterey Horse Park agreed to the land swap.  Accordingly, it 
would be appropriate to make note of this important detail in the Scoping Report.  Thank you very 
much.   
 
                           Sincerely, 
                           Jim Hendrick, Director 
                           Monterey Horse Park 
 
 
                                           



    City of Marina                                                     City of Marina 
                                                                                211 HILLCREST AVENUE 

                                                                               MARINA, CA  93933 
                                                                                831- 884-1278; FAX 831- 384-9148 

                                                                                                                 www.ci.marina.ca.us 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
September 14, 2012 
 
Mr. Michael Houlemard 
Executive Officer 
Fort Ord Reuse Authority  
920 2nd Avenue, #A 
Marina, CA 93933 
 
Dear Mr. Houlemard:  
 
Re: Comments on Fort Ord Base Plan Reassessment Scoping Report and Market Analysis  
 
Please enter this letter and attached comments into the public record for Item 9(e) of the September 14, 
2012 meeting of the Board of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority: the Fort Ord Base Plan Reassessment (BRP) 
Scoping Report.  Although there were statements that comments received after September 4, 2012 will not 
be incorporated into the Final Scoping Report, we urge you to reconsider corrections of factual errors that 
are noted in the attached comments.  

  
Due to staffing limitations, the City of Marina has not finished its review of the August 2012 Draft Fort 
Ord Base Plan Reassessment Scoping Report and may have additional comments.  We will endeavor to 
get them to FORA as soon as possible, and look forward to a detailed review of the BRP reassessment 
document.   
 
Sincerely,  
 
Douglas A. Yount 
 
Douglas A. Yount 
Interim City Manager  
 
Attachments: City of Marina Comments  
 
Cc: Steve Endsley 
       Michael Groves, EMC 
       Christine di Iorio, AICP, Marina Director of Community Development  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
S e r v i n g   a   W o r l d   C l a s s   C o m m u n i t y 



City of Marina Comments   September 14, 2012  

1 
 

 

Draft Fort Ord Reuse Reassessment Scoping Report   

Page Section Comment  

3-8 Top of page: The issues confronting local 
developers include a lack of identified demand in 
the face of continued high development costs. 

Not correct in terms of senior 
housing which has consistently high 
demand. 

4-6 B-22: The University Villages (Dunes) Specific Plan 
does not address buffers along State Route 1.  

Please explain this statement. 

4-11 E-1.2: The City of Marina has adopted an Airport 
Master Plan which designates about 255 acres for 
commercial/industrial uses in the area adjacent to 
UC MBEST.  

This is not correct.  

4-13 E-3.1: The 2006 Marina General Plan includes four 
new connections…. 

Wrong year - 2000 

4-31 E-2.1: The City extended California Avenue which 
connects older housing areas with businesses along 
Imjin Parkway.  

The City extended California Avenue 
which connects existing housing areas 
with businesses along Imjin Parkway. 

4-31 E-2.1: The 2006 Marina General Plan…  2000 

4-43 C-2-1: Jurisdictions complete this program on an 
ongoing basis as projects and parks are developed.  

Reevaluate this language.  

4-54 B-1.3: The Marina High School has been 
constructed.  

Not accurate: The Marina High School 
opened in renovated existing former 
Army school buildings. A master plan is 
underway, anticipating construction of 
key facilities. 

4-59 C-1.1. The 2006 Marina General Plan designates the 
functional purpose of each street, and includes cross-
sections for several specific streets. General Plan 
Figure 3.1 generally indicates streets with fewer 
lanes than indicated in BRP Figure 4.2-3, including 
Reservation Road, Second Avenue, and most of Imjin 
Parkway all of which are 6 lanes in the BRP and 
generally 4 lanes in the Marina General Plan  

Need to address. 

4-63 A-1.1: 2006 Marina General Plan Figure 3.2 shows 
a local transit zone and five transit station locations 
within Fort Ord. The intermodal corridor also passes 
through Marina, and is included in the University 
Villages (“Dunes”) Specific Plan.  

Note General Plan inconsistency 

4-67 A-1.1: Marina Municipal Code Title 18 establishes a 
trip reduction program.  

No longer applicable.  
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4-75 E-1.1: The City is currently initiating a Specific Plan 
for the Airport Business Park; all compatible 
recreational uses are being evaluated.  

Need more accurate language.  

4-76 E-2.1: The Marina Equestrian Center is operating 
within the Marina Village District.  

Need to address interim status.  

4-90 B-1.2: The local jurisdictions are participating in 
Marina Coast Water District’s development of the 
Fort Ord Water Augmentation project, a component 
of the Regional Urban Water Augmentation Program 
(RUWAP). The Monterey County Water Resources 
Agency has an oversight role in the protection of 
groundwater resources.  

Is this updated information?  

4-107 A-4.3: The City is currently coordinating with the 
University of California Natural Reserve System 
regarding the Airport Business Park Specific Plan.  

Incorrect title of plan  

4-136 B-1.1. The jurisdictions investigate noise effects of 
proposed projects on existing development through 
the environmental review process, but do not 
proactively address existing noise issues at existing 
developments. 

Consistency with General Plan.  

4-137 B-3: The jurisdictions prepare noise studies as part 
of the environmental review of projects. The noise 
studies are based on each jurisdiction’s noise 
standards, which vary from those of the Fort Ord 
Reuse Plan (see Program A-1.1 and A-1.2 above).  

The noise studies are based on each 
jurisdiction’s noise standards, which 
vary from those of the Fort Ord Reuse 
Plan (see Program A-1.1 and A-1.2 
above), however, found to be consistent 
under the General Plan.  

4-132 B-1.2: Building proposed for demolition are required 
to be screened for historic significance in 
accordance with Department of Parks and 
Recreation guidelines.  

Not the process per the State and the 
Base Reuse Plan.  

4-132 B-1.3: The CEQA process (State law) requires 
impact avoidance and mitigation – including possible 
relocation of historic buildings – to occur, or to be 
determined infeasible, before demolition can be 
approved by a jurisdiction. CEQA also requires 
public notification of proposed projects and, in the 
case o fsigni8ficant i8mpacts such as demolition of 
historic buildings, requires an Environmental Impact 
Report with associated public hearings. Each 
jurisdiction’s development review process provides 
additional mechanisms requiring public notice and 
hearings.  

Add: First is the determination of the 
structure being an eligible historic 
resource.  

4-133 B-1.4: The University Villages (Dunes) Specific Plan 
proposes the preservation and reuse of the large 
warehouse building (south of Eighth Street near 
State Route 1), two chapels, and a brick structure.  

Add: All are being considered for 
adaptive reuse.  
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4-133 B-1.4: Most of the barracks between Eighth Street 
and Divarty Road are still standing.  

Most of the barracks between Eighth 
Street and Divarty Road are still 
standing, but are not considered historic 
resources. 

4-134 A-1.1: 2006 Marina General Plan Table 4.1 presents 
the City’s noise criteria. The City’s noise criteria are 
4 dBA higher for several categories of land use 
(residential, hotel, live-work, office, industrial) 
compared to Fort Ord Reuse Plan Table 4.5-3.  

The City’s noise criteria are 4 dBA 
higher for several categories of land use 
(residential, hotel, live-work, office, 
industrial) compared to Fort Ord Reuse 
Plan Table 4.5-3 but are found to be 
consistent with the Base Reuse Plan. 

4-135 A-1.2: Marina Municipal Code Chapter 9.24 and 
Chapter 15.04 control noise in Marina. The Chapter 
does not include specific noise performance 
standards.  

The Chapter does not include specific 
noise performance standards, because it 
is addressed in the CEQA process.  

4-148 A.5: The 2006 Marina General Plan identifies a site 
at the Marina Airport for a new fire station, and two 
other potential sites (8th Street/Second Avenue and 
Imjin Parkway/Abrams Drive) for fire stations to 
serve Fort Ord.  

This is not accurate.  

4-200 …the BRP could more directly address these issues 
by the strengthening of existing policies to 
address…greenhouse gas emissions.  

This would require the opening up of 
the Reuse Plan.  

4-206 Coastal Program: The Fort Ord Dunes State Park 
General Plan acknowledges the absence of a local 
coastal program… 

This is not accurate. Marina adopted a 
Local Coastal Program.  

4-223 Last paragraph: An August 2005 FOR A/Marina 
memorandum of agreement assigned FOR A 
$46,000,000 in building removal costs within the 
Dunes on Monterey Bay (formerly known as 
University Villages) Specific Plan area. Actual 
removal was conducted by Marina Community 
Partners. FOR A paid $22,000,000… 

Check for accuracy.  

4-228 CSUMB Traffic Constraints: As the result of the 
settlement of FOR A’s lawsuit against CSUMB, 
campus growth is limited by the need for traffic 
facility improvements.  

Recheck this language.  

4-234 Table 20 Job Creation: Office/Retail CHOMP/Wellness Center should be 
listed in office separately from Dunes 
Shopping Center 

4-234 Table 20 Job Creation: Government Children’s Services has been closed for 
3 years.  Monterey County Department 
of Behavioral Health scheduled to move 
in with 110 persons in 2014.  

4-242, Figure 15 and Figure 16 No. 21 in northern part of map is not 
Chartwell School; it’s MPUSD 
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4-244 Marina High School and MCOE 
Gladys Stone School. 

4-251 Storm Water: The U.S. Army’s 60-inch outfall has 
broken apartment where it discharges, about 400 feet 
from the shore.  

Where is this?  

5-2 Documents  Include: Housing Element of 2009; 
UCMBEST Concept Plan, The 
Dunes Application for Sustainable 
Communities; any documents related 
to Cypress Knolls.  Recommend 
review of City of Marina Strategic 
Project Fact Sheets (available on 
City website)    

5-2 Monterey County Airport Land Use Commission. 
Marina Municipal Airport Comprehensive Land Use 
Plan, November 18, 1996 

Outdated – need to reference draft and 
Airport Master Plan.  

 

Fort Ord Base Reuse Plan Reassessment – Market and Economic Analysis 

• Table 2-4, Existing FORA development: In Marina section - no listing of Monterey Peninsula College 
Education Center, Veterans Transition Center has more than 13 units, does the Dunes 40,000 sf of office 
= Wellness Center? Interim Inc. is listed as 11 MF units which is incorrect (maybe a reference to the 11 
dilapidated units that will be torn down for Rockrose Gardens?) Interim currently owns the following 
shared Housing: 
‐ Shelter Cove, 613 Bayonet Circle – 37 beds (including RM bed), 5 buildings (Transitional Housing) 
‐ Sandy Shores, 2982 Bayonet Court - 28 beds, 4 buildings (Permanent Housing) 
‐ And from Shelter Outreach Plus, Interim rents at 2429-2434 Lexington Court  – 12 beds in 3 

buildings (Transitional Housing) 
  

• Table 2-5, Fort Ord Reuse Plan Reasessment Housing Unit Status: in Marina section, Rockrose Gardens 
is 11 existing units, 10 new units NOT 21 new units       

 
• Table 2-7, FORA Future Development Projections, Marina section: Interim-Lexington Court is not 

14,000 sf of office, it is 21 Multifamily units; Cypress Knolls is not 400 SF units, the entitlements are 
for 499 SF units, 213 MF; where is the VA clinic listed within The Dunes data?  

 
• Pg 84: Discussion of R&D/Flex Space does not accurately reflect Marina market of high demand for 

space we can’t yet offer. Do not agree with analysis that UCMBEST space not appropriate to fulfill 
demand.  

 
• Appendix A-1: Cypress Knolls: description is inaccurate: replace with “is planned/entitled for up to 772 

units. RFQ was issued for developers to build up to 400 units; one SOQ received and currently under 
consideration.”  
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Vickie Bermea

From: Jennifer Coile [jcoile@ci.marina.ca.us]
Sent: Friday, September 14, 2012 2:04 PM
To: steve@fora.org; lspilman@fora.org
Cc: Michael Groves; james@emcplanning.coml; Doug Yount; Debby Platt
Subject: FORA Board Meeting 9-14 - Item 9(e) - Comments to enter into the Record 
Attachments: City of Marina.Comments.Fort Ord Scoping.cover letter.docx; City of Marina. Comments. 

Draft Fort Ord RR Scoping Report.final 1PM.docx

Importance: High

Categories: FORA

Steve/Lena,  
  
Please enter the attached into the public record and provide copies at today's Board meeting.  Thank you. 
  
Regards,  
  
Jennifer Coile 
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Vickie Bermea

From: Haines Jane [envirlaw@mbay.net]
Sent: Thursday, September 06, 2012 5:58 AM
To: Michael Groves
Subject: FORA Draft Scoping Report

Categories: FORA

Dear Michael: 
 
I'm writing to let you know that the transition between page 4-163 and page 4-164 in the Draft Scoping Report needs attention. 
 
Best regards, 
Jane 



~MPC 
~ONTEREY PENINSULA 

September 17, 2012 

Mr. Michael Houlemard, Executive Director 
and the FORA Board 

Fort Ord Reuse Authority 
920 2nd Avenue, Suite A 
Marina, CA 93933 

COLLEGE 

RE: Fort Ord Reuse Plan Reassessment Additions to the Scoping Report Errata 9/14/12 

Dear Mr. Houlemard and FORA Board: 

On September 14, 2012, I attended the lengthy Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors meeting and while 
there received an additional report, "Additions to the Scoping Report Errata ." This report stated comments that 
had been received by the previous deadline for submission of September 4, 2012 and identified additional changes 
to various chapters of the Seeping Report. 

Monterey Peninsula College submitted a letter dated September 4, 2012 which cited omissions regarding Program 
C-1 .2 and A-1.4 of the Scoping Report. The September 14, 2012 "Errata" report included an addition regarding the 
Program A-1.4 matter; however, the issue with the Program C-1.2 remained unaddressed. I had prepared language 
on this matter for submission at the meeting, but due to the length of the meeting, Cha ir Potter continued 
consideration of the Scoping Report until the October 12, 2012 Board meeting. Prior to adjournment, I inquired on 
the record whether further corrections could be submitted, and Chair Potter indicated all submissions received by 
September 17 would be considered. 

In the "Additions to the Scoping Report Errata" document distributed on September 14, an important addition was 
made to page 4-52, Program A-1.4 that noted the existence of an agreement between Monterey Peninsula College 
and the Bureau of Land Management. However, the other area noted for change by MPC's letter of September 4, 
2012 was not addressed . With reference to Program C-1.2, the Scoping Report states, "No development plans are 
approved for Polygon 19a." This statement is misleading because it does not note the existence of property 
exchange agreements signed in 2002 and 2003 by Monterey Peninsula College, the Fort Ord Reuse Authority, and 
Monterey County which approve development of parcel E19.a.S as a site for public safety t raining functions. 
Therefore, I request that the statement that no development plans are approved for Polygon 19a be revised by 
adding similar language to that used on page 4-52, Program A-1.4. An addition on page 4-41, Program C-1.2 should 
include the following statement: "FORA, the County, and MPC have entered into agreements that address 
development plans for parcel E19a .5." 

I request that this addition to Program C-1.2 appear in the corrected Errata report that will be distributed at the 
October 12, 2012 meeting. If you have any questions, please let me know. 

Attachment: Monterey Peninsula College Letter to FORA, September 4, 2012 
- -----cc:-·vrcKrNaKanrcrra: 7S..ssistam-to 111---e-Presraem------------· -----------------··· --

980 Fremont Street, Monterey, CA 93940 ! (83 1) 646-4000 

An equal opportunitF emp/over 

www.mpc.edu 

charlotte
Attachment A Item 9b



September 4, 2012 

Fort Ord Reuse Authority 
920 2nd Avenue, Suite A 
Marina, CA 93933 

{iMPC 
MONTEREY PENINSULA 

COLLEGE 

RE: Fort Ord Reuse Plan Reassessment Scoping Report 

The Scoping Report for the Fort Ord Base Reuse Plan reassessment was recently released 
by the Fort Ord Reuse Authority. I am writing to provide comments regarding Chapter 4, 
Reuse Plan Implementation. 

On page 4-41, regarding Program C-1.2 and open space designation, the notes state, "Open 
space will be provided within Eucalyptus Road area on land under the control of Monterey 
Peninsula College. No development plans are approved for Polygon 19a." This statement 
needs clarification- I believe Polygon 19a includes the College's parcel, E19a.5, which is 
planned for development as the site of an emergency vehicles operations course and fire 
tower training facility. Monterey County and the Fort Ord Reuse Authority are signatories 
to property exchange agreements in 2002 and 2003 with the College that approves 
development of this parcel for this purpose. 

Later, on page 4-52, regarding Program A-1.4, and the minimization of impacts of 
proposed land uses which may be incompatible with public lands, such as ... siting of the 
Monterey Peninsula College's Military Operation Urban Terrain (MOUT) law 
enforcement training program in the BLM Management/Recreation Planning Area. The 
notes state, "The County has not taken actions to minimize potential impacts resulting 
from ... the MPC MOUT facility." Again, Monterey County, the Fort Ord Reuse 
Authority, and the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) are signatories to a 2005 
agreement with the College where BLM agreed to withdraw its claim to the MOUT facility 
in favor ofMPC's ownership. The parties all acknowledged the MOUT facility would 
continue to be operated by MPC as a public safety and tactical training facility within 
BLM's area. The recent designation of the BLM's Fort Ord acreage as a national 
monument does not extend to the MOUT facility and thus, should not affect continued use 
for public safety training. The agreement also addresses coordination between MPC and 
BLM to address concerns with operation of the MOUT facility. 

I offer these clarifications because the College agreed to relocate its public safety training 
facilities to the Parker Flats area and MOUT facility to resolve a longstanding (ten years!) 



September 4, 2012 
Fort Ord Reuse Authority 
Page 2 

land use conflict with the County and FORA over the East Garrison. Reaching agreement 
was not an easy process; but the College agreed to the exchange to ensure the future 
development of the training facilities at Parker Flats and the MOUT. The facilities are 
essential to MPC's public safety programs; the lack of adequate training facilities for 
emergency vehicle operations, weapons handling, and firefighting have created a number 
of logistical challenges for these programs. 

The College has been providing training for law enforcement, fire technology, and 
emergency responders for numerous years. MPC graduates are employed at local police 
and fire agencies in the area and throughout the state of California. The facilities at Parker 
Flats and the MOUT are necessary to continue meeting training requirements and serve 
local public safety needs. 

MPC looks forward to continuing its successful role in the reuse of the former Fort Ord. 
The public safety training facilities in Parker Flats and at the MOUT facility will be an 
educational resource for the region and have positive economic development impacts for 
the area. Thank you tor the opportunity to provide comment on the Scoping Report. 

Sincerely, 

Vicki Nakamura 
Assistant to the President 



Darren McBain 

From: Molly Erickson [mailto:erickson@stamplaw.us] 
Sent: Monday, September 17, 2012 4:50PM 
To: Darren McBain 
Cc: Lena Spilman 
Subject: Re: Item 9e on FORA board agenda 

Darren: 

Thanks for your response. Attached is a courtesy copy of the letter I hand delivered to Lena on Friday at the 
Board meeting, prior to the discussion of agenda item 9e. The letter is from our Office on behalf of Keep Fort 
Ord Wild. 

Thanks for your effort to try to clarify the confusing naming of the various reassessment scoping report 
documents. It is very confusing to have two sets of additional scoping report documents, both of which are 
numbered starting with page 3-1. 

The "Additions to the scoping report errata" was made available to the public for the first time at the 
September 14, 2012 FORA board meeting. I ran across the last copy available at that meeting. The first page 
of the packet made it look like the packet contained only correspondence. I was surprised to find additional 
scoping information from the reassessment consultant contained in the packet. 

These are two comments on the "Additions to the scoping report errata." 

1. The proposed changes to Page 2-9 - re FORA 's role on projects - does not reflect the actual facts. 
Contrary to the proposed changes, "project-specific public comments on projects not yet approved by the local 
jurisdictions are" not best directed to the relevant local jurisdiction, because FORA may consider taking actions 
that enable specific projects prior to the land use jurisdiction's approvals. One example of this is the Veterans 
Cemetery project, where the FORA Board has indicated its desire to change the land use jurisdiction on the 
Base reuse Plan map to enable the cemetery. Without such change, the cemetery could not proceed. The 
cemetery has not yet been approved by Seaside. The issue identified in the report - whether the FORA Board 
does or does not have discretionary authority to review or approve entitlements for such projects- is not the 
issue. As to the proposed change regarding the Eastside Parkway project is also incorrect. The Eastside 
Parkway is a component of the capital improvements program - it is not a future potential component. But 
because the CIP is not part of the Base Reuse Plan, the reference to the "BRP capital improvements program" 
is inaccurate and should be deleted. The Base Reuse Plan is of higher authority, and the CIP should not be 
mischaracterized by the proposed implication that the CIP is part of the BRP. 

2. As to page 4-52, the proposed change is incorrect. Contrary to the proposed change, the County has had 
the opportunity to takes actions to minimize potential impacts resulting from major roadways." As one 
example, in 2011 the County adopted an alignment for the Eastside Parkway that runs past proposed 
residential areas and the CSUMB property. At that time, the County failed to take that opportunity to minimize 
potential impacts from that proposed major roadway. 

Regards, 

Molly 

Molly Erickson 
Law Offices of Michael W. Stamp 
479 Pacific Street, Suite One 
Monterey, CA 93940 

charlotte
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Via Hand Delivery 
Dave Potter, Chair 

LAW OFFICES OF 

MICHAEL W. STAMP 
479 Pacific Street, Suite One 
Monterey, California 93940 

September 14, 2012 

Members of the Board of Directors 
Fort Ord Reuse Authority 
920 2nd Ave .. Suite A 
Marina, CA 93933 

Telephone {831} 373-1214 
Facsimile (831) 373-0242 

Re: September 14, 2012 meeting- revised agenda item 9e (Base Reuse Plan 
reassessment, formerly item 7e) 

Dear Chair Potter and Members of the FORA Board of Directors: 

This Office represents Keep Fort Ord Wild. Due to concern that meeting records 
may be destroyed by FORA, Keep Fort Ord Wild submits these written comments and 
will be supplementing them with oral presentation. 

Keep Fort Ord Wild is concerned about the following broad categories: 

1. There is no legal water for development at Fort Ord. The Salinas Valley 
Groundwater Basin is in overdraft. In an overdrafted basin, new 
groundwater cannot be appropriated. 

2. The 6,600 AF relied upon by the Base Reuse Plan was not a legal 
transfer of water rights. 

3. All Fort Ord water comes from Deep Aquifer: 

a. ancient water not being recharged, not sustainable. 
b. unknown quantity, could run out in the near future. 

4. Even if the 6,600 AF transfer was legal, which it is not, Seaside and the 
County do not have enough paper water for their approved and planned 
developments. 

5. The scoping report discussion of water demand are flawed. 

a. Mere estimates of paper demand. 
b. Fails to include potential demand of existing and future uses. 
c. None of the water demand is capped or otherwise limited. 



Dave Potter, Chair 
and Members of the FORA Board of Directors 
September 14, 2012 
Page2 

6. Significant issues that were raised in public comment on the draft 
reassessment soaping report were ignored in the final report. 

7. The changes made in Chapter 3.0, "scoping report errata," are all 
attributed to public agencies or to staff. No changes are attributed to 
members of the public, or to public interest organizations. Despite the 
many valid comments and criticisms of the draft report which merited 
changes to the report, apparently all were rejected. 

Because the soaping report data and analysis are flawed, the conclusions are 
flawed. These problems are significant They are caused, at least in part, by the 
conflict of interest of the reassessment report preparer. These issues; along with other 
issues raised by the public during this process, render the Base Reuse Plan 
reassessment unreliable, and in violation of the settlement agreement with the Sierra 
Club as incorporated into the FORA Master Resolution. 

Knowing that there is no legal water for development, the FORA Board should 
not perpetuate the policies of the existing Base Reuse Plan that rely on the 6,600 AF 
transfer. Further, the Board should require the reassessment process to acknowledge 
that the existing uses on Fort Ord are supplied by a limited water supply that is not 
quantified, not sustainable, and not reliable. 

The FORA Board should require an objective and independent reassessment of 
the Base Reuse Plan, including a fair and balanced analysis of the issues raised by the 
public. 

These comments are also submitted as comments on the draft scoping report for 
the reassessment. Please include them in the final report. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

Very truly yours, 

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL W. STAMP 

\f*L-
Mollr Eric~~on 



Darren McBain 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Markey, Kristi A. x7576 [MarkeyKA@co.monterey.ca.us) 
Tuesday, October 02, 2012 10:37 AM 
Darren McBain 
FW: Comments/Direction on Scoping Report and Reassessment Process 

Hi Darren, this is what Jane sent to Michael on September 1ih, thanks! 

Dear Michael, 

At the FORA meeting on Friday, I expressed concern that our process for the Assessment included 
direction from the Board on the Scoping Report, not merely receiving it, and that I had some data that 
I wanted to see included, as well as some questions about statements in the Scoping Report. You 
asked me to submit those in writing and other Board members have the opportunity to do the same. 

The following constitutes my comments, as well as a request for a Board agenda item on Parker 
Flats: 

1. The Scoping Report, or the Assessment document itself if more appropriate, should include a 
chart illustrating how much of the water allocated to each jurisdiction remains uncommitted to a 
project, so we have a real sense of the water situation. This data has already been compiled by 
FORA staff and has been provided to stakeholder groups, so this should be a simple matter. 

2. The Scoping Report, or the Assessment document itself if more appropriate, should include a 
transportation study that gives us a sense of current traffic levels on the roads in Fort Ord. To 
whatever extent we can use what TAMC or other local bodies may already have done, that saves 
money and should be done. If we do not have any current studies, I would like the Board to consider 
allocating the necessary funding to do a traffic study on the following roads: lmjin Parkway, 2"d 
Avenue, General Jim Moore Boulevard. 

3. The consultants provided a very brief summary of the Parker Flats Land Swap MOU and did not 
clarify the issue of residential restrictions in the Parker Flats area. I have two requests on this topics: 

a. The October FORA agenda to include a presentation by staff on the issue of restrictions 
on residential use in Parker Flats imposed by both the FOSET document transferring 
the land from the Army which contains a restriction for health and safety reasons, and 
the Parker Flats-East Garrison Land Swap MOU which states that the land uses 
described in the 2002 Assessment document (Zander and Associates) will be adhered 
to, and page 11 says there will be no residential use in Parker Flats. 

b. The Scoping Report include a more in-depth analysis of the Land Swap and how it 
affects the Base Reuse Plan, with the consultants looking more closely at the 
Assessment document and page 11 in particular. 

4. The Scoping Report makes reference to a "jobs follow housing" model. I did not follow the logic of 
such a phenomenon; the Report seemed to be saying that if we have a diverse workforce, employers 
will relocate here, therefore if more housing is built, that workforce will move here. However, the only 
people moving here without jobs are those who do not need to work (retired, wealthy, etc), so I do not 
understand what this is based on. Could we get a more clear explanation? 
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5. The comment letters on the Scoping Report raised a point about the Report's description of the 
Consistency Process. The Report should describe the Consistency Process as it is spelled out in the 
Master Resolution. 

6. The comment letters also asked how we are going to ensure that Base Plan policies are 
implemented. The report identified over150 policies and programs that have not been completed, 
some because the time is not ripe, but others because the jurisdictions simply failed to do it. FORA 
may need to take additional steps to ensure that jurisdictions implement policies in the Base Plan, 
which may include facilitating coordination of those policies and programs that involve multiple 
jurisdictions. I'd like to see options for doing so included in the Reassessment. 

7. I have reviewed CSUMB's comments and wish to support its remarks and requests regarding the 
Scoping Report. 

Sincerely, 

Supervisor Jane Parker 
Fourth District 

2 
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Vickie Bermea

From: Lena Spilman [Lena@fora.org]
Sent: Monday, September 17, 2012 4:18 PM
To: Darren McBain
Subject: Fwd: MPC/Dr. Garrison's Additions to the Scoping Report
Attachments: MPC Additions to FORA Scoping Report 9-17-12.pdf; ATT00001.htm

 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Carla Robinson <crobinson@mpc.edu> 
Date: September 17, 2012 2:36:05 PM PDT 
To: "Michael Houlemard (michael@fora.org)" <michael@fora.org>, "lena@fora.org" <lena@fora.org> 
Cc: Douglas Garrison <DGARRISON@mpc.edu>, Vicki Nakamura <VNAKAMURA@mpc.edu>, Carla 
Robinson <crobinson@mpc.edu> 
Subject: MPC/Dr. Garrison's Additions to the Scoping Report 

On behalf of Dr. Douglas Garrison, please see the attached letter of additions to the Fort Ord Reuse Plan 
Reassessment Scoping Report and the referenced letter of September 4. The original copy of this letter 
and a copy of the referenced letter from September 4 from Vicki Nakamura are in today’s mail to FORA. 
  
Thank you. 
  
Carla Robinson 
Executive Assistant to Dr. Doug Garrison 
Monterey Peninsula College 
crobinson@mpc.edu 
980 Fremont St 
Monterey CA 93940 
831/646‐4272 
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Vickie Bermea

From: Justin Wellner [jwellner@csumb.edu]
Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 11:47 AM
To: Steve Endsley; Michael Groves; Candance Ingram; Richard James; David Zehnder
Subject: Additional CSUMB Comments Regarding the Scoping Report

Categories: FORA

Dear All:   
 
After hearing some interesting comments about the remaining blight on and near the CSUMB campus by the 
public and Board Members at the Friday, September 14 Board Meeting, I went back and reviewed pages 4-222 
through 4-227of the Scoping Report.   
 
This section is well done, but I offer the following recommended changes to help inform the public and Board 
Members as the topic of blight moves forward in conversation and assessment of Phase II:   
 
1. Update Figure 12 to distinguish between those remaining buildings that are in reuse and those that are slated 
to be torn down/removed.  The way the figure reads now makes it appear all the buildings labeled in red are to 
be torn down, which is not the case. 
 
2. Add information on the number of remaining military structures that need to be removed from CSUMB's 
property (approximately 95 structures).  It might also be helpful to include additional information or facts that 
was cited in CSUMB's June 12 letter to FORA.   
 

"CSUMB is committed to sustainability and is currently reusing 66 former Army buildings for academic and 
administrative purposes and 1,219 apartment units for student, staff, faculty and university partner housing.  
Already, approximately 218 structures have been removed, and 90% of the building materials by weight have 
been recycled which include metals, concrete, and wood. 

  

Despite multiple efforts, it has not proven to be financially viable to renovate and reuse the approximately 95 
remaining structures to meet current structural, accessibility, and energy efficiency standards or remediate their 
environmental contaminants."    
 
Sincerely, 
 
Justin Wellner 
 
 
 
 
--  
Justin Wellner 
Director of Governmental & External Relations  
Office of the President 
California State University, Monterey Bay 
100 Campus Center 
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Seaside, Calif  93955 
jwellner@csumb.edu   
Phone (831) 582-3044 
Fax (831) 582-4117 

************************* 
This message is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, privileged information.  If you are not the 
intended recipient, you may not use, copy or disclose any information contained in the message.  If you have received this 
message in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message. 
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